
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 31 March 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Acting Democratic Services Manager 
01273 291227 
tanya.davies@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Cllr  G. 
Theobald 

Lawyer 

Opposition 
Spokes- 
person 
(Green) 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Opposition 
Spokes- 
person 
(Labour) 



ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

114. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

115. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 10 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2011 (copy attached).  
 

116. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

117. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

118. PETITIONS 11 - 12 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Tanya Davies Tel: 29-1227  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 



ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

119. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 24 March 
2011) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

120. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 24 March 2011) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

121. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 13 - 18 

 (a) Parking in Springfield Road, Southdown Avenue, Rugby Road 
and Florence Road. Letter from Councillor Allen (copy attached). 

 
(b) Parking in Kestrel Close. Letter from Councillor Bennett (copy 

attached). 
 
(c)
[...]
TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson, Labour) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Brown, Fallon-Khan and McCaffery 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

95. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
95(a) Declarations of Interests 

95a.1 There were none.  

95(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

95b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

95b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

96. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
96.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting held on 

3 February 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
97. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
97.1 There were none. 
 

1



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 MARCH 2011

98. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
98.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
99. PETITIONS 
 
99(i) Paddling Pool Preston Park 
 
99.1 Councillor McCaffery presented a petition signed by 193 people concerning calling for 

the council to provide a paddling pool in Preston Park. She explained that she would 
like to suggest a water play area as an alternative to a paddling pool, as it would not 
need to be staffed. She asked the Cabinet Member to consider using Section 106 
contributions to implement it and suggested that it would not be costly because of 
existing water supplies in the park. 

 
99.2 The Cabinet Member stated that Preston Park was one of the City’s Green Flag Parks; 

the council was committed to maintaining our high standard and the Administration 
had increased in real terms the amount of spent in parks and green spaces. £138,000 
had recently been spent improving the playground in Preston Park, funded from 
Section 106 monies, the Playbuilder grant and an Aiming High grant. The Cabinet 
Member advised that the council did not have the additional resources required to put 
in and maintain a paddling pool. He added that the possibility of an unstaffed water 
play area would be considered if further Section 106 money became available. 

 
99.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
99(ii) The Compulsory Purchase of Anston House 
 
99.4 Councillor Kennedy had submitted a petition signed by 280 people concerning calling 

for the council to undertake a compulsory purchase Anston House and the adjacent 
site on Preston Road, Brighton. 

 
99.5 Councillor Kennedy was unable to attend the meeting.  
 
99.6 The Cabinet Member thanked the residents who had signed the petition and noted 

that he had responded to a deputation from the freeholders of the site at the last 
Cabinet Member Meeting. He gave assurances that development of the site, at a 
neighbourly scale, remained a top priority and recapped some of the progress that had 
already been made: 

 
§ Urban Splash had been appointed as development manager by the bank. 
§ A highly regarded architectural practice had been appointed following an 

architectural competition. 
§ Officers had met with the  architects regularly and proposals were being 

developed. 
§ The council’s enforcement officer had served notices requiring improvement to the 

condition of the office building and land by April 2012. 
 

2



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 MARCH 2011

The Cabinet Member advised that, given the long history of the site, he was not 
complacent that all issues had been resolved yet, but that a compulsory purchase 
order would be prem
[...]
us  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petition submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member responds to each petition and in each case gives 
consideration to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee* 
§ calling a referendum 
§ writing to the petition organiser setting out the council’s views about the 

request in the petition 
§ noting the petition 

 

3. PETITIONS 
 

118. (i) Consult on Queen's Park bowling green 
 
 To receive the following e-Petition presented at Council on 24 March 2011 by 

Councillor Steedman and signed by 35 people: 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to carry out a thorough 
consultation on the future use of the Queen’s Park Bowling Green 
among all park users from all the surrounding communities for whom the 
park is such a precious resource in a densely populated urban area. 

 
 

11



118. (ii) Parking Problems - Bakers Bottom 
 
 To receive the following e-Petition and accompanying paper petition 

submitted directly to the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting by Mr Chris 
Cooke and signed by a total of 103 people: 

 

We the undersigned petition the council to consider the introduction of 
double yellow lines at the junctions of Rochester/Livingstone St, 
Bute/Livingstone St and Hendon/Livingstone St in the area commonly 
known as "Bakers Bottom". 

 
118. (iii) Hove Station Foot Bridge 
 
 To receive the following e-Petition submitted directly to the Environment 

Cabinet Member Meeting by Mr Adam Love and signed by 29 people: 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to continue to maintain and 
improve Hove station footbridge. Ensure it is graffiti free, well lit and its 
condition monitored regularly. 

 
118. (iv) Save Our Buses 
 
 To receive the following e-Petition presented at Council on 24 March 2011 by 

Mr Tom French and signed by 122 people: 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to protect our subsidised bus 
routes from cuts, including the no. 21, 21B, 81, 81A and 22. These bus 
routes may not create a large profit but they are vital for many families 
and it would damage the community and the environment to cut them 
back. We want the council to invest in regular, local, fast and affordable 
public transport, not cut back on vital funding. 

 
118. (v) Make Hollingdean Dip Safe 
 
 To receive the following e-Petition presented at Council on 24 March 2011 by 

Ms Christina Summers and signed by 54 people: 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to take urgent steps to make the 
Hollingdean Dip safer to cross by reviewing the traffic calming measures 
in the area and taking steps to improve road safety such as installing a 
zebra crossing. 
 

118. (vi) George Street, Hove – change to opening hours 
 
 To receive a paper petition submitted directly to the Environment Cabinet 

Member Meeting by Councillor Young and signed by 56 traders and residents 
of George Street, Hove calling for a change to the street opening hours to 
4pm daily effective from 1 April 2011 and continuing thereon. 

 

12



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 121(a) 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 COUNCILLOR KEVIN ALLEN 
  

 92 Reigate Road 
 Brighton 
 BN1 5AG 
 

Telephone: (01273) 291197  Fax: (01273) 566416  
Email: kevin.allen@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
Labour Member for PRESTON PARK Ward 

Geoffrey Theobald OBE 
Cabinet Member for Environment 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

 

17 March 2011 

KA/ 

 

 

 
 
 
Dear Geoffrey 
 
 
As I know you are aware, residents in roads north of the London Road station, 
particularly in Springfield Road, Southdown Avenue, Rugby Road and Florence 
Road, are feeling the effects of the introduction of the CPZ south of the station.  
With the support of all three Preston Park ward councillors, residents are asking 
when the impact assessment/review of the Area J extension, as stipulated in the 
original zone plans, is going to take place.  Would you agree with me that officers 
should start on this at once?   
 
Residents north of the London Road station, who are experiencing great difficulty 
finding parking spaces near their homes, would like to be able to purchase Area J 
permits if there are any available.  As it appears from your response to Councillor 
Kennedy’s question at the last CMM that there are indeed 280 “spare” Area J 
permits would it be possible for residents in roads immediately to the north of the 
station to purchase these permits?  
 
Regards 

 
Councillor Kevin Allen 

 

13



14



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 121(b) 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
 Councillor Jayne Bennett 
  
 27 Hill Brow 
 Hove 
 BN3 6QG 
 
 

Tel/Fax: (01273) 291135 Email: jayne.bennett@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
Blackberry  07824 866986 
 
Conservative Member for Hove Park Ward 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

 

20 March 2011 

JB/ 
 
 

Councillor Geoffrey Theobald 
Cabinet Member for Environment 

  

 
Dear Councillor Theobald, 
 
Re: Kestrel Close 
 
I have been approached by residents of Kestrel Close, Hove.  They wish to be 
included in the surrounding parking scheme.  Initially residents who lived there did 
request to be excluded from the scheme, however it is now becoming intolerable 
for residents due to commuter, student parking as well as long term parking.  
 
This is a small close made up of just a few homes, and the work has already been 
done to include them in the original scheme so I hope it will be a rel
[...]
ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 124 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Planning Brief – Park House Site  

Date of Meeting: 31 March 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Place 

Contact Officer: Name:  Johanne Thompson Tel: 29-2500 

 E-mail: jo.thompson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision:  No 

Wards Affected:  Hove Park 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The report outlines the consultation process undertaken in relation to the 

development of a planning brief for the Park House site and seeks approval of 
the planning brief (see Appendix 1) that has been prepared to take into account 
the results of stakeholder meetings and public consultation.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes the results of the public consultation exercise 

that have been taken into account in the preparation of the planning brief (see 
Appendix 2). 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member approves the planning brief in order to provide 

planning guidance to developers and assist the council in the assessment of 
future development proposals and planning applications concerning the site.   

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
  Introduction 
 
3.1 The brief has been prepared following stakeholder meetings and a public 

consultation exercise to provide the key development principles to guide future 
redevelopment of the Park House site.  This follows the refusal of two previous 
planning applications submitted by Hyde Martlet, the landowner of the site, and 
the dismissal of  two appeals at a public inquiry held in March 2010.   Both 
appeal decisions upheld the council’s decision to refuse the applications based 
on design grounds.  

 
3.2 Whilst the Inspector’s decision to dismiss both appeals was principally on design 

grounds, he makes a number of other observations which have been taken on 
board in the preparation of the brief.  These have been summarised in the 
Appendix 3 of this report, togethe
[...]
5.11 Access and parking

5.12 Sustainability

5.13 Viability

5.14 Section 106 contributions 

6 Appendices

7 List of relevant documents

Park House, Old Shoreham Road, Hove: Planning Brief 2011

29



30



Park House, Old Shoreham Road, Hove: Planning Brief 2011

1

Executive Summary
This Planning Brief provides planning guidance for the potential redevelopment of the Park House
site, Old Shoreham Road, Hove.  The content of the Brief will be used in the assessment of future
pre-application proposals and planning applications and is a material planning consideration in the
determination of planning applications relating to the site.

Section 3 provides the background to the preparation of the Brief and outlines the process of
stakeholder consultation which has been undertaken in relation to the development principals
within the Brief.    

Section 4 provides details on the site, including a description of the buildings on the Park House
site and the characteristics of the surrounding area.  It also summarises the planning history of 
the site. 

The Brief draws on the council's urban design analysis of the site and the surrounding area, those
results arising from the public consultation which are material and changes in the national
planning policy framework.  

The final section of the Brief (Section 5) identifies the development principles to guide the
redevelopment of the site through clarification of Local Plan policy and, where appropriate, the
Core Strategy Submission document.

31



2 Status of the Brief 

Planning Briefs do not form part of the Local Development Framework (LDF) and so cannot be
given full statutory weight.  However, the guidance contained in this Brief is a material planning
consideration and will be used in the determination of planning applications relating to the Park
House site.

Consultation on the development principles which form the main content of the Brief has been
extensive  Early discussions were held with a number of stakeho
[...]
for the last 4 years in which 

724 employees have participated during this period, spending in total £387,355 
on bikes and cycling equipment. In the last window in May 2010, 167 employees 
participated, spending £100,645 on bikes and cycling equipment. The existing 
tax free bike scheme contract with P&MM Limited expired on 31 May 2010.  

 
1.2 The Tax Free Bike scheme is considered a key employee benefit and 

demonstrates the City Council’s commitment to reducing its carbon emissions 
and ensuring a healthy workforce.  It also sends a positive message to other 
employers in the City who we are actively encouraging to take up similar 
schemes through the Business Travel Plan Partnership. 

 
1.3 This report is seeking agreement to award a new contract to enable the scheme 

to continue for a further 2 years, with the option for an additional 2 year 
extension. Cabinet Member approval is required to award the contract for the 
period 2011–2015 with an anticipated value of £800,000 over the four year 
period. This is not a framework agreement and the contract will not be used by 
any other local authority body. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1   That the Cabinet Member approves the award of the Tax Free Bike Scheme 

contract to P&MM Limited commencing 1 April 2011 for a period of two years, 
with a potential extension of up to 24 months thereafter.  

  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 To promote healthier journeys and reduce carbon emissions, the 1999 Finance 
Act introduced an annual tax exemption which allows employers to loan cycles 
and cyclists safety equipment to employees as a tax-free benefit. 

 
3.2 Typically, a Tax Free Bike scheme is established so that the employer buys the 

cycle and the employee is loaned the cycle for an agreed salary sacrifice, usually 
for 12 months. Salary sacrifice involves an employee agreeing to a reduction in 

75



their salary associated with receiving the benefit. This, in effe

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00PM 31 MARCH 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Allen, Bennett and Young 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

114. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
114(a) Declarations of Interests 

114a.1 There were none.  

114(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

114b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

114b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 

 
115. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
115.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 be approved as 

a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 
 

(i) the insertion of the word ‘Member’ after ‘Cabinet’ at paragraph 105.2. 
(ii) the replacment of the word ‘were’ with ‘was’ at paragraph 106.1. 

 
116. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
116.1 The Cabinet Member reported that The Lanes Car Park had won the award for ‘Best 

Refurbishment’ at the British Parking Awards and that the Cityclean call centre had 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 31 MARCH 2011

won the award for ‘Customer Communication Strategy of the Year’ at the Institute of 
Customer Services Awards. He welcomed the national recognition and paid tribute to 
the officers whose hard work had resulted in the awards. 

 
117. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
117.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
118. PETITIONS 
 
118(i) Consult on Queen's Park bowling green 
 
118.1 Councillor Duncan presented an epetition and accompanying paper petition signed by 

a total of 113 people calling for the council to carry out a consultation on the future use 
of the Queen’s Park Bowling Green among all park users. 

 
118.2 Councillor Duncan was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
118.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and a written response be provided. 
 
118(ii) Parking Problems - Bakers Bottom 
 
118.4 Mr Chris Cooke presented an epetition and accompanying paper petition signed by a 

total of 103 people calling for the council to consider the introduction of double yellow 
lines at the junctions of Rochester/Livingstone St, Bute/Livingstone St and 
Hendon/Livingstone St in the area commonly known as "Bakers Bottom", to alleviate 
the problem of cars causing an obstruction in the area. 

 
118.5 The Cabinet Member confirmed that he would instruct officers to investigate current 

parking demands in the area. 
 
118.6 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
118(iii) Hove Station Foot Bridge 
 
118.7 Mr Adam Love had submitted an epetition signed by of 29 people concerning the 

maintenance and improvement of Hove Station Foot Bridge. 
 
118.8 Mr Love was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
118.9 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and a written response be provided. 
 
118(iv) Save Our Buses 
 
118.10 Mr Tom French presented an epetition and accompanying paper petition signed by a 

total of 556 people calling for the council to protect subsidised bus routes from cuts, 
including the no. 21, 21B, 81, 81A and 22. 

 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 31 MARCH 2011

118.11 The Cabinet Member advised that, unlike other authorities, around the country, the 
Administration had fought hard to protect its bus services in difficult economic times to 
ensure our residents still had access to jobs, local amenities and the city centre. 

 
118.12 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
118(v) Make Hollingdean Dip Safe 
 
118.13 Ms Christina Summers presented an epetition and accompanying paper petition 

signed by a total of 835 people calling for the council to make the Hollingdean Dip 
safer to cross by reviewing the traffic calming measures in the area and taking steps to 
improve road safety. 

 
118.14 The Cabinet Member advised that the council had already taken positive steps to 

improve road safety at “The Dip”.  The road had undergone a number of improvements 
that included adjusting the road layout with dropped kerb crossing points that 
incorporated tactile paving for blind or partially sighted pedestrians and chicanes that 
forced vehicles to give way and slow down. Illuminated traffic calming signs had also 
been provided. Road safety data for the last 3 years showed that the measures had 
been effective as the number of collisions had fallen significantly compared with the 
original road layout.   

 
The Cabinet Member explained that, while the council did not consider Hollingdean 
Dip to have a specific safety issue, it was sensitive to the concerns and perceptions of 
residents and so had developed a new methodology for assessing the requirements 
for pedestrian crossings that would not only take accidents into account, but also 
include pedestrian and vehicle counts, triggered by specific requests from residents. 
He stated that he would ask officers to look into the request with the new methodology 
in mind. 

 
118.15 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
118(vi) George Street, Hove – change to opening hours 
 
118.16 Councillor Young presented an paper petition signed by 56 traders and residents of 

George Street, Hove calling for a change to the street opening hours to 4pm daily 
effective from 1 April 2011 and continuing thereon.  

 
118.17 The Cabinet Member advised that he would instruct officers to investigate the 

proposal, but as it would require a consultation and a Traffic Order and some re-
negotiation with establishments who have tables and chairs outside on the 
carriageway, it could not be implemented from 1 April 2011. 

 
118.18 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
119. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
119.1 The Cabinet Member reported that one public question had been received. 
 
119.2 Mr Steve Hare asked the following question: 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 31 MARCH 2011

 
“The Pedestrian Crossing Assessment Methodology document talks of the need to 
include "public perception of dangerous roads, and the impact of crossings on 
community cohesion ", yet this isn’t scored in the assessment, nor are near misses, 
predictable risk increasing dynamic situations (cars overtaking buses at build-outs 
every ten minutes), factoring for number of children under 10 in the PV2 count (the 
highest percentage group within pedestrian fatalities) or adherence to speed limits. 
How will BHCC ensure that residents' daily experience of the dangerousness of the 
Hollingdean Dip (Hollingbury Place) is incorporated into the road safety assessment 
process?” 

 
119.3 The Cabinet Member gave the following response: 
 

“Thank you for your question. 
 
The assessment methodology has been developed to ensure that all requests for 
pedestrian crossings in any road of the city can be consistently and robustly assessed, 
so those that can deliver the greatest benefit are prioritised for implementation. It will 
enable us to fairly and robustly consider the relative need for a crossing facility at the 
Hollingdean Dip compared to other potential locations across the city.  If the result of 
the assessment suggests that the Hollingdean Dip should be considered a priority 
location then designs will be prepared, consultation carried out and a crossing facility 
implemented as soon as possible, subject to the availability of funding.   
 
A report will be brought to the next Environment Cabinet Member Meeting on 26th 
May where consideration will be given to adopting this new methodology. 
 
As you have obviously taken the time to consider the new methodology in some detail, 
I will ask officers to respond to you separately regarding the specific points you have 
raised in relation to the public perception of dangerous roads and near miss incidents, 
amongst other things.” 

 
119.4 Mr Hare asked the following supplementary question: 
 

“Even if BHCC decides to ignore the community’s experience and anecdotal evidence 
of near-misses in its assessment methodology in relation to the Hollingdean Dip, Local 
transport note 1/95 section 3.5.2. states that  “if accidents are below average – may 
not be reasonable to predict a benefit in accident terms, although there may be other 
advantages if a crossing is installed”. What consideration does BHCC intend to give 
the fact that by installing a Zebra crossing and taking measures such as burning out 
central white lines on roads, planting trees to reduce line of sight or reducing speed-
limits to 20 mph this will improve the quality of life for local residents, traders and 
visitors, reduce levels of anxiety when walking in the area, and strengthen the local 
sense of community?” 

 
119.5 The Cabinet Member gave the following response: 
 

“I will ask officers to respond to you on each of the specific points raised.” 
 
 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 31 MARCH 2011

120. DEPUTATIONS 
 
120.1 There were none. 
 
121. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
121a.1 A letter had been received from Councillor Allen concerning parking in Springfield 

Road, Southdown Avenue, Rugby Road and Florence Road and the timetable for the 
proposed review of the Area J controlled parking zone. He asked for confirmation of 
when the impact assessment would take place and whether spare permits in Area J 
could be made available to the residents in the area who wished to purchased them, 
despite not living within that parking zone. 

 
121a.2 The Cabinet Member reported that a number of residents throughout the City had 

asked for their roads to be consulted for controlled parking as part of a parking 
scheme.  A citywide parking review was planned for later in the year and it would look 
at various aspects of controlled parking, including requests from residents and ward 
councillors to review existing parking schemes, therefore assessment on any one zone 
could not begin before the review had taken place and a timetable had been consulted 
upon and approved. 

 
 The Cabinet Member noted the request for residents in roads immediately to the north 

of the scheme to be able to apply to purchase Area J permits; currently the council did 
not allow households on the edge of a parking scheme to apply for permits for 
adjacent zones because of capacity issues.  However, this would also be investigated 
as part of the citywide parking review. 

 
121a.3 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted. 
 
121b.1 A letter had been received from Councillor Bennett calling for Kestrel Close to be 

included in the surrounding CPZ at the request of the residents who were experiencing 
serious problems trying to park in their road. 

 
121b.2 The Cabinet Member stated that residents asked to be excluded from the scheme 

during the original consultation. The citywide parking review later in the year would 
look at various aspects of controlled parking and include requests from residents and 
ward councillors to review or extend existing parking schemes.  

 
 The Cabinet Member advised that, in view of their previously expressed position, it 

would be helpful if residents could gather support for the proposal by submitting a 
petition to a future Environment Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 
121b.3 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted. 
 
121c.1 A letter had been received from Councillor Bennett calling for parking restrictions to be 

implemented in The Droveway to alleviate the problems experienced by residents. 
 
121c.2 The Cabinet Member confirmed that he would instruct officers to investigate current 

parking demands in the road and consider the way forward. 
 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 31 MARCH 2011

121c.3 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted. 
 
122. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
122.1 There were none. 
 
123. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
123.1 There were none. 
 
124. PLANNING BRIEF - PARK HOUSE SITE 
 
124.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place concerning 

the consultation process undertaken in relation to the development of a planning brief 
for the Park House site and seeking approval of the planning brief. 

 
124.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the site had been the subject of two refused 

planning applications and two appeals. He was pleased that a Planning Brief had been 
prepared which sought to provide clarity on the planning requirements for the site. A 
Public Exhibition had been held in February generating 70 written responses. The 
Brief addressed all of the themes that emerged as key issues  from the public 
consultation and sought to balance the various planning issues relating to the site with 
the developer’s concerns. It would be used to provide up-to-date planning guidance to 
developers and would also be a material planning consideration in the determination of 
planning applications relating to the site. 

 
124.3 Councillor Bennett, ward councillor for Hove Park ward where the site was situated, 

advised that she and her ward colleague, Councillor Brown, were supportive of the 
outcome of the consultation. 

 
124.4 The Cabinet Member noted that Councillor Davis, ward councillor for neighbouring 

Goldsmid ward, had written to him to express her broad support for the Planning Brief. 
 
124.5 Ms Valerie Paynter from ‘saveHOVE’ stated that the resulting Planning Brief took full 

account of the comments made during the public consultation and was pleased that 
residents had been listened to. 

 
124.6 The Planning Projects Manager explained that the consultation results had been 

carefully incorporated into the Planning Brief. He recognised that, although the 
developer was not supportive of all elements of the Brief, the council was confident 
that it would enable them to move forward and that it would ultimately result in an 
appropriate scheme. 

 
124.7 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the results of the public consultation exercise that have been taken into 
account in the preparation of the planning brief (see Appendix 2) be noted. 

 



 

7 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 31 MARCH 2011

(2) That the planning brief be approved in order to provide planning guidance to 
developers and assist the council in the assessment of future development 
proposals and planning applications concerning the site. 

 
125. TAX FREE BIKE SCHEME CONTRACT RENEWAL 
 
125.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place concerning 

renewal of the contract for the council’s tax free bike scheme for staff. 
 
125.2 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Tax Free Bike Scheme contract be awarded to P&MM Limited 
commencing 1 April 2011 for a period of two years, with a potential extension of 
up to 24 months thereafter. 

 
125.3 The Cabinet Member stated that it was the final meeting of the Administration’s four 

year term and that local elections would take place in May. He wished to place on 
record his thanks to the officers who had provided administrative, legal and technical 
advice and support during that time, and also to the councillors and members of the 
public who had attended the meetings. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member 

Dated this day of  
 


